RFC 9758
Updates to the 'ipn' URI Scheme
Abstract
This document updates the specification of the 'ipn' URI scheme previously defined in RFC 6260
and the IANA registries established in RFC 7116. It also updates the rules for the encoding and
decoding of these URIs when used as an Endpoint Identifier (EID) in the Bundle Protocol version
7 (BPv7) as defined in RFC 9171. These updates clarify the structure and behavior of the 'ipn' URI
scheme, define new encodings of 'ipn' scheme URIs, and establish the registries necessary to

, , , , January 2008,
.
, , ,
, May 2011, .
 and ,
,
, , February 2014,
.
, , and ,
, , , , June
2017, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Crocker, D., Ed. P. Overell "Augmented BNF for Syntax Specifications:
ABNF" STD 68 RFC 5234 DOI 10.17487/RFC5234 <https://
Burleigh, S. "Compressed Bundle Header Encoding (CBHE)" RFC 6260 DOI
10.17487/RFC6260 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6260>
Scott, K. M. Blanchet "Licklider Transmission Protocol (LTP), Compressed
Bundle Header Encoding (CBHE), and Bundle Protocol IANA Registries" RFC
7116 DOI 10.17487/RFC7116 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7116>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
RFC 9758 ipn Update March 2025
Taylor & Birrane, III Standards Track Page 22

[RFC8949]
[RFC9171]
, , and ,
, ,
, June 2019, .
 and , ,
, , , December 2020,
.
, , and , , ,
, January 2022, .
Birkholz, H. Vigano, C. C. Bormann "Concise Data Definition Language
(CDDL): A Notational Convention to Express Concise Binary Object
Representation (CBOR) and JSON Data Structures" RFC 8610 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8610 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8610>
Bormann, C. P. Hoffman "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR)"
STD 94 RFC 8949 DOI 10.17487/RFC8949 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8949>
Burleigh, S. Fall, K. E. Birrane, III "Bundle Protocol Version 7" RFC 9171
DOI 10.17487/RFC9171 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9171>
[RFC1918]

February 1996, .
, , and ,
, , , , January 2005,
.
 and ,
, , , ,
August 2006, .
 and , , ,
, November 2007, .
 and , , ,
, January 2022, .
, , , and ,
, , ,
January 2022, .
Rekhter, Y. Moskowitz, B. Karrenberg, D. de Groot, G. J. E. Lear "Address
Allocation for Private Internets" BCP 5 RFC 1918 DOI 10.17487/RFC1918
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc1918>
Berners-Lee, T. Fielding, R. L. Masinter "Uniform Resource Identifier
(URI): Generic Syntax" STD 66 RFC 3986 DOI 10.17487/RFC3986
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3986>
Fuller, V. T. Li "Classless Inter-domain Routing (CIDR): The Internet Address
Assignment and Aggregation Plan" BCP 122 RFC 4632 DOI 10.17487/RFC4632
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4632>
Scott, K. S. Burleigh "Bundle Protocol Specification" RFC 5050 DOI
10.17487/RFC5050 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5050>
Birrane, III, E. K. McKeever "Bundle Protocol Security (BPSec)" RFC 9172
DOI 10.17487/RFC9172 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9172>
Sipos, B. Demmer, M. Ott, J. S. Perreault "Delay-Tolerant Networking TCP
Convergence-Layer Protocol Version 4" RFC 9174 DOI 10.17487/RFC9174
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9174>
Appendix A. 'ipn' URI Scheme Text Representation Examples
This section provides some example ipn URIs in their textual representation.
A.1. Using the Default Allocator